Pineapple Company (Pte.) Ltd., is deemed to be interested in 1,414,492 Shares held directly by Paramount
Assets Investments Pte. Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Lee Pineapple Company (Pte.) Ltd.

(12) Lee Pineapple Company (Pte.) Ltd. is deemed to be interested in 1,414,492 Shares held directly by
Paramount Assets Investments Pte. Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Lee Pineapple Company (Pte.) Ltd.

Save as disclosed above and in this Circular, none of the Directors, Controlling

Shareholders or Substantial Shareholders or their respective associates has any interests,

direct or indirect, in the Proposed Transactions (other than in their capacity as Directors or

Shareholders, where applicable).

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

47

Based on the shareholdings in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, the effects

of the proposed issuance of Consideration Shares on the shareholdings of the Directors

and Substantial Shareholders in the issued share capital of the Company are as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

After the Proposed Acquisition and

the Proposed Issue of Consideration

Shares

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number

of shares %

Number

of shares %

Number

of shares %

Number

of shares %

Directors

Doraraj S 29,323 0.22 – – 29,323 0.15 – –

Dr Bhupendra

Kumar Modi

(“BKM”) 804,634 5.95 6,277,438 46.43 804,634 4.23 6,277,438 33

Maneesh Tripathi 217,105 1.61 – – 217,105 1.14 – –

Tushar s/o

Pritamlal Doshi 30,175 0.22 – – 30,175 0.16 – –

Substantial

Shareholders

(other than

Directors)

Dilip Modi

(“DLM”) – – 5,121,308 37.88 – – 5,121,308 26.93

Divya Modi

(“DYT”) – – 5,121,308 37.88 – – 5,121,308 26.93

Veena Modi

(“VM”) – – 1,482,387 10.96 – – 1,482,387 7.79

S Global

Innovation

Centre Pte. Ltd. 3,638,921 26.92 – – 3,638,921 19.13 – –

Smart Co.

Holding Pte. Ltd. 410,660 3.04 5,823,778 43.08 410,660 2.16 5,823,778 30.62

S Global

Holdings Limited – – 5,121,308 37.88 – – 5,121,308 26.93

Smart Bharat

Private Limited

(formerly known

as Smart

Entertainment

Private Limited) 1,482,387 10.96 – – 1,482,387 7.79 – –

Spice Bulls Pte.

Ltd. 702,470 5.20 1,482,387 10.96 702,470 3.69 1,482,387 7.79

Global Tech

Innovations Ltd. – – 5,121,308 37.88 – – 5,121,308 26.93

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

48

As at the Latest Practicable Date

After the Proposed Acquisition and

the Proposed Issue of Consideration

Shares

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number

of shares %

Number

of shares %

Number

of shares %

Number

of shares %

Smart Global

Corporate

Holding Private

Limited – – 5,121,308 37.88 – – 5,121,308 26.93

Paramount

Assets

Investments Pte.

Ltd. 1,414,492 10.46 – – 1,414,492 7.44 – –

Lee Foundation – – 1,414,492 10.46 – – 1,414,492 7.44

Lee Pineapple

Company (Pte.)

Limited – – -1,414,492 10.46 – – 1,414,492 7.44

TG Holdings HK

Limited – – – – 5,500,000 28.92 – –

Note:

The above percentages for “after Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Issue of Consideration Shares” are calculated

based on the Company’s new share capital comprising of 19,019,813 issued and paid-up Shares as at after the completion

of issuance of 5,500,000 consideration shares, excluding treasury shares.

As mentioned in Section 3.2 above, Mr. Xiwen Zhao owns 100% of the shares of the TG Holdings HK Limited and is the

sole director of TG Holdings HK Limited.

10. DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

No person is proposed to be appointed as a Director of the Company in connection with the